
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY  
MEETING  
OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 
 
 

 
Thursday, 9th October, 2008 
 
 
6.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Thanet District Council 
Margate 

 
www.thanet.gov.uk 
01843 577000 
 
 
 
 
We may be able to provide this document in 
a different format such as Braille, audio or  
large print, or in another language. Please  
call 01843 577165 for details. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

- 2 - 
 

 

 
Date: 29 September 2008 
Our ref:  
Ask For: Eileen Richford 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577199 
Email: eileen.richford@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of the Thanet District Council to be held 
in Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent the on Thursday, 9 October 2008 at 6.00 
pm for the purpose of transacting the business mentioned below. 
 
Members are advised that the scheduled meeting of the Thanet District Council will 
convene at 8pm or on the rising of the Extraordinary meeting and following a short 
recess. 
 

 
 

Democratic Services Manager 
To: The Members of Thanet District Council 
 
. 
 
A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 
 

Subject 

 

1. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 1.1(x), to receive any declarations of 
interest from Members.  
 

2. 
 

SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 29.1 to suspend Council Procedure 
Rules and adopt the Protocols for Planning Committee for the duration of this 
Extraordinary Meeting of Council.  
 

3. 
 

LAND AT MANSTON BUSINESS PARK, MANSTON ROAD, MANSTON, 
RAMSGATE  (Pages 3 - 68) 

 F/TA/08/0400 Redevelopment of land for B1c, B2, and B8 (Industrial and warehouse 
uses) mixed commercial use with ancillary parking and landscaping.  
 

 

 



 
SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 
 
To: Extraordinary Council – 9 October 2008 
 
By: Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted   
 

 
Summary: This report invites Members to suspend Council Procedure 

Rules in order to allow public speaking at this Extraordinary 
Meeting of Council 

 
For Decision  
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Planning Committee, at the meeting held on 20 August 2008, agreed to refer 

Planning application F/TH/08/0400 - Land at Manston Business Park, Manston 
Road, Manston, Ramsgate to full Council for decision. 

 
1.2 This Extraordinary Meeting of Council was arranged to deal specifically with the 

referred planning application. 
 
2.0 The Current Situation  
 
2.1 The Protocol for Planning Committee does allow public speaking for scheduled 

applications.  As this application is a major application the number of speakers 
raising points of concern is three, with one speaker for the applicant (or agent). 

 
2.3 Council Procedure Rules do not allow public speaking at meetings of Full 

Council.   
 
2.4 To allow all Members to hear the representations of objectors and applicant the 

Council Procedure Rules would need to be suspended in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 29.1.   

 
3.0 Options  
 

3.1 To suspend Council Procedure Rules and adopt the Protocol for Planning 
Committee for the duration of this Extraordinary Meeting of Council to 
allow public speaking to take place. 

3.2 Members may decide not to suspend Council Procedure Rules which will 
prevent public speaking from taking place. 

4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial 
 

4.1.1 None 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



4.2 Legal 

4.2.1 Because the Council’s Constitution provides no general right for members 
of the public to address a Council meeting, it would be necessary for 
Council Procedure Rules to be suspended in order for public speaking to 
take place at a meeting of Council. 

 

4.3 Corporate 

None 
 

4.4 Equity and Equalities 

 None 

5.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
5.1 Members are invited to consider whether to adopt option 3.1 or option 3.2 
 

6.0 Decision Making Process 
 

6.1 The decision is for full Council. 
 

 

Contact Officer: Eileen Richford, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Reporting to: Glenn Back, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 

 

Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

The Constitution for the Governance of 
Thanet District Council 

Thanet District Council Website or from Democratic 
Services Team 

 

 

 

Page 2



_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
LAND AT MANSTON BUSINESS PARK, MANSTON, RAMSGATE 
 
Redevelopment of land for B1c, B2 and B8 (Industrial and Warehouse use) mixed 
commercial use with ancillary parking and landscaping 
 
To:   Full Council  -  9 October 2008 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Development Services  
 
By:   Head of Development Services  
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
Ward:   Thanet Villages 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: Following the decision by Planning Committee on 20 August to refer the 

application to Full Council for determination, this report provides a 
background to that decision, introduces the Planning Committee report 
and summarises issues raised by the public and Members at Planning 
Committee, and provides more detail on matters covered in the Section 
106 Agreement required should permission be granted, to enable Full 
Council to take the role of Planning Committee in considering the 
planning application. 

 
For Decision  
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The planning application was considered by Planning Committee on 20 August 

2008. At the meeting, following public speaking by the applicant, three members 
of the public and the Chairman of Manston Parish Council, Members resolved to 
refer the application to Full Council for determination. This right is conferred by 
Part 4 of the Council Constitution (Council Procedure Rules), paragraph 4.2, 
stating that: 

 
1.2 The reason for the decision was based upon a concern that the scale and 

potential impact of the proposal merited determination by Full Council. 
 
1.3 The Officer report appended to this report details the application and discusses 

the planning issues relating to the proposal, in order to inform Members of issues 
raised by the public and Planning Committee;  these issues are referred to in this 
report. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



dbjf.ChinaGateway/Council/Sept08 

2.0 Representations received following preparation of the Planning Committee 
report 

 
2.1 Further representations were received following distribution of the Planning 

Committee report which are summarised below: 
 

• 71 additional generic letters objecting on the grounds of the threat of the 
water supply and the need for mains sewerage, traffic generation and 
non-compliance with Policies CC2, EP13 and CC9 of the Local Plan;   

 

• 3 additional people have asked for the removal of their details, as a letter 
had been signed in their name by someone else.  

 

• 61 letters were received from Acol residents, with diagrams requesting a 
change in the layout of the site switching the X-Type distribution buildings 
with the A-Type buildings due to the light and noise pollution that the X-
Type units will generate. This issue was specifically referred to in the 
presentation to Planning Committee, and will be referred to within the 
presentation to Council. 

 
2.2 Individual letters were received from Trees for Thanet Group, Green Party for the 

South East of England and 12 further neighbours raising the additional points: 
 

(i) The application should be called in by the Secretary of State; 
(ii) Permission should not be granted until the Masterplan for the Airport is 

completed; 
(iii) Concern that advice given by the Environment Agency is inadequate; 
(iv) There are procedural concerns because the applicants have made 

donations to both the Council and Labour Group;  
(v) The development is piecemeal; 
(vi) The causal effects of the dev
[...]
been imposed to avoid the potential for such pollution.  The 
applicants have confirmed that off-site disposal of foul water is now being 
pursued.   Conditions have also been imposed to ensure that the amenity of Acol 
residents is protected with regard to noise disturbance and lighting. 

  
Transport Impacts 

 
In terms of transport impacts, Kent County Council’s Highway Manager is content 
that the impact of the development, taking into account the existence of Thanet 
Earth, can be made acceptable through the imposition of a Travel Plan to reduce 
reliance upon the private car and control the movement of HGV’s.  A major 
element of the Travel Plan, developed after completion of the Planning 
Committee report, relates to the introduction of the shuttle bus service.  Rather 
than focusing upon Ramsgate Station, routes will be tailored to enable the local 
population employed within the development to access them.  This will be 
achieved through regular reviews, the first taking place prior to first occupation 
when there will be some certainty over the location of the workforce, and the bus 
route can be determined based upon that information. 

 
Visual Impact 

 
The visual impact of the development will be significant , and this impact is 
acknowledged in the Site Designation Policy which requires landscaping 
proposals to be submitted, and Policy CC2 which refers to the need to avoid 
skyline intrusion. The development will generally be seen within long distance 
views, and it is imperative that landscape proposals mitigate the impact by 
providing clumps of trees in locations that provide visual relief to these views. 
The need to take account of the proximity of the airfield in relation to limiting 
habitat for birds also has to be taken into account. 

 
Infrastructure Provision 

 
The provision of infrastructure to the site as well as transport, training and site 
management measures, will be a requirement of both conditions and a Legal 
Agreement.  The
[...]
ateway/Council/Sept08 

Council should an Inspector determine that refusal of the application was 
not reasonable. 

 
6.2 Legal 
 

6.2.1 The development of the site for employment purposes is in accordance 
with both the Corporate Plan and Thanet Local Plan. There is therefore 
the potential for a  Planning Appeal to succeed unless an Inspector 
considers other material considerations outweigh the Policy support. 

 
6.3 Corporate 
 

6.3.1 Theme 1 of the Corporate plan includes the aspiration to develop 
Manston Business Park as one of the key industrial and employment 
sites, and the proposal accords with this aspiration. 

 
7.0 Equities and Equalities 
 
7.1 There are no specific Equity or Equality considerations relating to the application, 

although it is important that training is put in place to enable local people to 
benefit from job opportunities created. 

 
8.0 Recommendation 
 
8.1 That Members grant planning permission for the development, subject to 

safeguarding conditions and a Section 106 Agreement as proposed in the 
attached report. 

 
9.0 Decision Making Process 
 
9.1 Members to decide. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Contact Officer:  Doug Brown -  Planning (Strategic Sites) Manager  -  Extension 7153 
 
 
Background Papers 

 
1. See Planning Committee report – Annex 1 
 
2. SEEDA letter dated 25 September 2008 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



A01 
 

F/TH/08/0400 

PROPOSAL: 
 

Redevelopment of land for B1c, B2, and B8 (Industrial and 
warehouse uses) mixed commercial use with ancillary 
parking and landscaping 
 
 

LOCATION: 
 

LAND AT MANSTON BUSINESS PARK, MANSTON ROAD, 
MANSTON, RAMSGATE 

WARD: 
 

Multiple Wards 

AGENT: PRC Group 
 

APPLICANT: 
 

 Commercial Group Properties Plc 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve 
 
Subject to the provision of an access road to the south of Block 15 to provide the 
facility for a southern link road for the Business Park within t
[...]
andscape Plan - Rev B  
PL_005 Highways Hierarchy - Rev A  
PL012  Landscape and Biodiversity Plan  
PL013  Public Cycle Paths and Footpaths  
 
20 June 2008 
 
PL_002 Indicative Master Plan – “for illustrative purposes only” - Rev 

Page 24



C  
PL_003 Phase 1 Site Layout - Rev C  
PL_201 Revised floor plans for the ‘X’ Type units – Blocks 2 & 3 - Rev 
A  
PL_202 Revised floor plans for the ‘A’ Type units – Blocks 4, 5 & 6 - 
Rev A  
PL_203 Revised floor plans for the ‘C’ Type units Block 8 - Rev A  
PL_204 Revised floor plans for the ‘ancillary restaurant’ building – 
Block 9 - Rev A  
PL_205 Revised floor plans for the ‘D’ Type units Block 10 - Rev A  
PL_206  Revised floor plans for the ‘E’ Type units Blocks 12 & 13 - Rev 
A  
PL_207 Revised floor plans for the ‘D’ Type units Blocks 14 & 15 - Rev 
A  
PL_208 Revised floor plans for the ‘Gateway’ building Block 1 - Rev A  
PL_209 Revised floor plans for the ‘B’ Type units Block 7 - Rev A  
PL_210 Building Plans - Rev A  

 

35 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.  
 
GROUND: 
In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004). 

 

36 The development of units 2 and 3 shall not commence unless and until 
public footpath TE16 has been diverted to an approved alternative route. 
 
GROUND: 
To ensure the retention of this public amenity. 

 
INFORMATIVES: 

 
1. The applicant/developer shall enter into a formal agreement with Southern 

Water to provide the necessary sewage infrastructure required to serve this 
development.  Please contact Atkins Ltd, Anglo St James House, 39a 
Southgate Street, Winchester, Hampshire  SO23 9EH (Tel: 01962 858688) or e-
mail: www.southernwater.co.uk 

 
2. The development hereby permitted requires the diversion of footpath TE16 to 

enable the construction of unit numbers 2 and 3.  Prior to commencemen
[...]
d for contributions towards the provision of additional local 
services to accommodate additional incoming population should local 
employment targets not be achieved 

 
Landscape and ecology 
 

Page 65



Landscape and ecology management of the sites common areas in accordance 
with a permitted landscape scheme (scheme submission to be covered by 
condition) 
 
Surface Water Drainage 
 
Ongoing surface water drainage management provision, including monitoring of 
water quality draining to ground and liaison with the Environment Agency to 
implement measures to maintain water quality. 
 
Public Art  
 
A contribution towards, or the provision and implementation of, a Public Art 
Strategy for the site, including the provision of a minimum of three pieces of 
public art in strategic locations within the development.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The development proposed comprises business units on an allocated 
employment site.  The general nature of the scheme accords with Thanet Local 
Plan policy and safeguarding conditions, and a Section 106 Agreement can be 
imposed to mitigate against the impacts of the scheme detailed above.   
 
Although the precise uses of the buildings are not confirmed, their location and 
form is established.  It is considered that the use of planning conditions provides 
ample insurance that the development will not vary from the submitted layout and 
building form without the need for the submission of fresh planning applications 
as a result of material changes to the scheme (a material alteration comprises a 
change that affects the appearance of a building as a whole when viewed from a 
number of vantage points).  Conditions also control the level of parking, form of 
landscaping, noise, contamination and pollution protection in a prescriptive form. 
 
It is therefore recommended that permission be granted subject to the provision 
of a road to the south of block 15, appropriate conditions, and a Section 106 
Agreement relating to these issues. 
 
DOUG BROWN 
Case Officer 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Environment Agency letter  - dated 2 May 2008; 
Environment Agency letter  - dated 15 July 2008; 
Environment Agency letter  - dated 23 July 2008; 
Environment Agency letter  - dated 30 July 2008; 
Natural England letter   - dated 12 May 2008; 
Natural England letter   - dated 21 July 2008; 
Kent Highway Services e-mail  - dated 12 May 2008; 

Page 66



Kent Highway Services e-mail  - dated 17 July 2008; 
Kent Highway Services memo  - dated 22 April 2008; 
Kent Highway Services memo  - dated 21 April 2008; 
Defence Estates letter   - dated 9 May 2008; 
Defence Estates letter   - dated 24 April 2008; 
Defence Estates letter   - dated 1 July 2008; 
Kent Police letter   - dated 29 April 2008; 
Kent Police letter   - dated 9 July 2008; 
Health and Safety Executive  
   e-mail, letter and attached plan  - dated 22 April 2008; 
Kent County Council 
   Pubic Rights of Way Area Manager 
   letter and attached extract of the  
   network map of Kent   - dated 5 June 2008; 
Senior Environmental Protection Officer 
   e-mail    - dated 16 June 2008; 
Senior Environmental Protection Officer 
   e-mail    - dated 10 July 2008; 
Contaminated Land Officer letter  - dated 12 May 2008; 
Southern Water letter   - dated 18 April 2008; 
Southern Water letter and attached 
   Source Protection Zones plan  - dated 27 June 2008; 
Kent Fire and Rescue Service letter - dated 17 April 2008; 
Campaign to protect Rural England Kent 
   letter    - dated 9 May 2008; 
Campaign to protect Rural England Kent 
   letter    - dated 27 June 2008; 
Campaign to protect Rural England Kent 
   letter    - dated 11 June 2008; 
Campaign to protect Rural England Thanet 
   e-mail    - dated 9 May 2008; 
Ramblers Association e-mail  - dated 8 May 2008; 
Kent International Airport, Infratil letter - dated 2 May 2008. 

 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Suspension of Council Procedure Rules
	3 Land at Manston Bu

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 

        Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2008 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor John D Kirby (Chairman); Councillors Mrs Aldred, 
R Bayford, Broadhurst, S Brown, Bruce, Cameron, Campbell, Clark, 
Crotty, Mrs Dark, Day, Mrs Fenner, Ms Gideon, Goodwin, D Green, 
Ms Green, Gregory, Harker, Harrison, C Hart, Hayton, Jarvis, 
Mrs Johnston, King, Mrs Kirby, Lawson, Mrs Lodge-Pritchard, 
McCastree, Moores, R Nicholson, Mrs B Nicholson, Nottingham, 
Peppiatt, Mrs Pickering, Poole, Mrs Roberts, M Roberts, Mrs Rogers, 
Mrs Russell, Savage, Scobie, Mrs Sullivan, B Sullivan, Taylor, 
M Tomlinson, Mrs Tomlinson, Ward, Watkins, Watt-Ruffell, Wells, 
Mrs Wiltshire and Wise 
 

  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

The following Members declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 3 - Land at 
Manston Business Park, Manston Road, Manston, Ramsgate (Minute 31); 
 
Ms Aldred 
Campbell 
Mrs Dark 
Mrs Fenner 
D Green  
E Green  
Harrison 
Mrs Nicholson  
Nicholson  
Nottingham  
Poole  
Scobie  
Ward  
 
 

2. SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES  
 

The agenda item set out the option to suspend Council Procedure rules and adopt 
the Planning Protocol instead. The practical implication of adopting the Planning 
Protocol would be to allow public speaking to take place in the same way as would 
be possible at a meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 

Moved by the Chairman of Council and seconded by Councillor Roberts that: 
 

“in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 29.1, Council Procedure Rules be   
 suspended and the Protocol for Planning Committee be adopted for the duration of  
 this Extraordinary meeting only” 
 
 MOTION ADOPTED. 
 
 

3. LAND AT MANSTON BUSINESS PARK, MANSTON ROAD, MANSTON, RAMSGATE  
 



2 
 

 
Council considered the report of the Head of Development Services. 
 
The item was introduced by Councillor Gregory – Chairman of the 
Planning Committee. 
 
Following the decision by Planning Committee on 20 August 2008 to 
refer the application to Full Council for determination, the report provided 
a background to that decision, introduced the Planning Committee report 
and summarised issues raised by the public and Members at Planning 
Committee, and provided more detail on matters covered in the Section 
106 Agreement required should permission be granted, to enable Full 
Council to take the role of Planning Committee in considering the 
planning application. 
 
Having adopted the Protocol for Planning Committee, the following 
people were permitted to address Council; 
 

      First speaker       – Mr Uttley 
Second speaker  – Mr Kirkaldie 
Third speaker      – Mr Thomas 
Fourth speaker    – Mr Wells 
Fifth speaker       – Mr Lloyd 
Sixth speaker      – Mrs Bransfield  

 
Moved by Councillor Gregory and seconded by Councillor Wise that: 
 
“Members grant planning permission for the development, subject to   
 safeguarding conditions   and a Section 106 Agreement as proposed in 
the report” 
 
 Moved by Councillor D Green and seconded by Councillor R Nicholson 
that: 

 
“Members agree the following amendment:  
 
Where the conditions listed, specifically 2, 3, 4, 6, 12, 13, 14, 18, and 25, 
or the Section106 agreement, require the applicant to obtain approval or 
agreement of the Local Authority, approval will not be granted until the 
Local Authority has consulted with statutory consultees upon the 
applicant’s response, and has obtained the explicit consent of the Local 
Planning Authority’s Planning Committee. 
 
AMENDMENT ADOPTED 
 
Moved by Councillor Wells and seconded by Councillor Hayton that 
 
“Members agree the following amendment: 

 
to move (PL_201) two ‘X’ Type units – Blocks 2 and 3 – Rev A, away 
from Acol  Village” 

 
AMENDMENT LOST. 
 
Moved by Councillor Poole and seconded by Councillor D Green that: 



3 
 

 
“Members agree the following amendment: 

 
the movement of HGV vehicles be restricted to 1000 a day with 
conditions on hours  amended to 7am until 11pm from Monday to Friday 
and 7am until noon on Saturday, with no movement at all on Sundays or 
Bank Holidays”  

 
      AMENDMENT LOST 

 
      Moved by Councillor Nottingham and seconded by Councillor D Green    
      that: 

 
      “the vote this evening is a recorded vote” 

 
MOTION ADOPTED. 
 
The substantive motion as amended was then put to Council: 
 
“Members grant planning permission for the development, subject to 
safeguarding conditions and a Section 106 Agreement as proposed in 
the report 
 
And 
 
Where the conditions listed, specifically 2, 3, 4, 6, 12, 13, 14, 18, and 25, 
or the Section106 agreement, require the applicant to obtain approval or 
agreement of the Local Authority, approval will not be granted until the 
Local Authority has consulted with statutory consultees upon the 
applicant’s response, and has obtained the explicit consent of the Local 
Planning Authority’s Planning Committee” 
 
SUBSTANTIVE MOTION ADOPTED. 
 

        In accordance with Councillor Procedure Rule 12.5, the following 
Members recorded votes against this decision: 
 
Councillors Campbell, Clark, Dark, Fenner, Hayton, King, Mrs Pickering 
Poole, Savage and Wells. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.5, the following Members 
recorded their votes for this decision: 
 
Councillors Aldred, Bayford, Broadhurst, Brown, Bruce, Cameron, 
Crotty, Day, Gideon, Goodwin, D Green, E Green, Gregory, Harrison, 
Jarvis, Johnston, JD Kirby, Mrs Kirby, Lawson, Mrs Lodge-Pritchard, 
McCastree, Moores, Mrs Nicholson, R Nicholson, Nottingham, Peppiatt, 
Mrs Roberts, M Roberts, Mrs Rogers, Mrs Russell, Scobie, Mrs Sullivan, 
B Sullivan, Taylor, Mrs Tomlinson, M Tomlinson, Ward, Watkins, Watt-
Ruffell, Wiltshire and Wise. 
 
Councillors K Harker and C Hart had left the meeting prior to the vote 
taking place 

 
      Meeting concluded at 08:50 


